2

1

4

3

5

6 7

8

10

9

11 12

13

1415

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

[Accept and Expend Grant - Sheriff's Department program providing a family literacy program for women prisoners in the county jail.]

Resolution authorizing the Sheriff's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$ 33,000 from the Zellerbach Family Fund for providing a family literacy program for women prisoners in the county jail.

WHEREAS, The Zellerbach Family Fund has made available funding for family literacy programs for prisoners in the county jail; and,

WHEREAS, Due to the need for education and support in family reunification among incarcerated women, the Sheriff's Department will offer a program to encourage family literacy, improve skills and use learning as a means of family reunification for incarcerated women and their children while in custody; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a grant award notification has been received from the Zellerbach Family Fund; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City & County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the Zellerbach Family Fund and all conditions specified in the grant agreement.

Recommended:

| Commended | Co

Approved: Mayor

Approved: Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

| File Number: | 020127 | Date Passed: |
|------------------|----------------|--|
| | | 's Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$ y Fund for providing a family literacy program for women prisoners in |
| February 25, 200 | Ayes: 11 - A | pervisors — ADOPTED mmiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, skin, Sandoval, Yee |
| · | File No. 02012 | I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 25, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco. |
| | Mar () 5 2002 | Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board |

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Date Approved